SECTION – IX IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 3 AND 4

(Application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No.9 along with application for condonation of delay of 531 days respectively).

WITH

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO.19683 OF 2012
STATE OF GOA ...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

NARAYAN V. GAONKAR & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 16th July, 2014, when the following Order was passed: -

"The learned counsel for the petitioner has cured the defects regarding the application for bringing on record the legal representatives of the deceased respondent No.9.

The same be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court there are 12 Respondents in the instant matter. Ms. A. Subhashini, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/ appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1,3, 5, 7 and 8. Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate is representing to Respondent Nos. 10 to 12.

It is further submitted that Respondent No.2 has expired and her LR viz. Respondent No.3 is representing through Ms. A. Subhashini, Advocate who has filed vakalatnama/ appearance on behalf of the said LR. of deceased Respondent No.2. Respondent Nos. 4 and 6 also expired and Ms. A. Subhashini, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/ appearance on behalf of LRs. of the said deceased Respondent Nos. 4 and 6 but she has not filed application for substitution to bring on record the LRs. of deceased Respondent No.2, 4 and 6 so far.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate for the petitioner has filed application for substitution to bring on record the LRs. of deceased Respondent No.9 which is barred by time by 531 days for which the counsel has filed an application for condonation of delay with prayer for setting aside abatement. The applications are registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 3 and 4 respectively and included in the paper books.

The applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in

Chambers with this report.

Dated this the 16th day of June, 2016.

Sd/-ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv. Ms. A. Subhashini, Adv.

at

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR